

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MERCK & CO., INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-01615-CKK

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE R. BENNETT
Assistant Branch Director

ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV
Trial Attorney
STEPHEN M. PEZZI
Senior Trial Counsel
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 305-8550
Email: alexander.v.sverdlov@usdoj.gov

November 29, 2023

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Negotiation Program is Not a Taking Because Participation is Voluntary 4

 A. The Negotiation Program is a Proper Condition on Voluntary
 Participation in Federal Healthcare Programs 5

 B. The Negotiation Program is Not “Coercive” 13

 C. Plaintiffs Provide No Basis to Depart From Decades of Precedent
 Finding Medicare Conditions Voluntary 21

 II. Plaintiffs’ Physical Takings Arguments Would Fail In Any Event..... 23

 III. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Challenge Lacks Merit..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

2910 Ga. Ave. LLC v. District of Columbia,
234 F. Supp. 3d 281 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 12

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 8, 14, 33

Associated Builders & Contractors Inc. N.J. Chapter v. City of Jersey City,
836 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 16

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.,
563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... 18

Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Baptist Hosp. E. v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.,
802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986) 7

Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.,
501 U.S. 560 (1991)..... 32

Biden v. Missouri,
595 U.S. 87 (2022)..... 2, 20, 21

Blackman v. D.C.,
456 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 24

*Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of
Mass./R.I., Inc.*,
507 U.S. 218 (1993)..... 16, 17

Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh,
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 16

Brooks v. Vassar,
462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006) 17

Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t Health & Hum. Servs.,
934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991) 7

Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers v. McElroy,
367 U.S. 886 (1961)..... 15

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
 594 U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021), 12, 25

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Brown,
 554 U.S. 60 (2008)..... 16

Chance Mgmt., Inc. v. South Dakota,
 97 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir.1996) 17

Coyne-Delany Co. v. Cap. Dev. Bd.,
 616 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1980) 7

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC,
 596 U.S. 212 (2022), 8, 14, 19, 20

Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 6378423 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2023)..... *passim*

Doe v. University of Sciences,
 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 15

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
 512 U.S. 374 (1994)..... 12

Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch,
 488 U.S. 299 (1989)..... 28

Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.,
 553 U.S. 591 (2008)..... 15

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
 581 U.S. 37 (2017)..... 30, 31

Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey,
 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 4, 7

Garelick v. Sullivan,
 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 7, 22, 23

Gruver v. La. Bd. of Supervisors,
 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020) 19

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
 576 U.S. 350 (2015)..... *passim*

Hughs v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.,
426 U.S. 794 (1976)..... 17

Illinois v. Lidster,
540 U.S. 419 (2004)..... 15

Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,
505 U.S. 672 (1992)..... 16

J.H. Rutter Rex Mfg. Co. v. United States,
706 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1983) 7

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 32

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 12, 13, 14

Leonard & Leonard v. Earle,
279 U.S. 392 (1929)..... 7

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 12, 23

Livingston Care Ctr., Inc. v. United States,
934 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1991) 7

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 30

Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius,
716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013) 8, 13

Mercy Hosp., Inc. v. Azar,
891 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 27

Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984) 22, 23

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... *passim*

Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence,
731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 31

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,
944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 30, 31, 32

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
483 U.S. 825 (1987)..... 12

Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 294 (2022)..... 15, 21

Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
438 F. Supp. 3d 956 (W.D. Ark. 2020)..... 15

Painter v. Shalala,
97 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 1996) 8

Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.,
310 U.S. 113 (1940)..... 7

Regan v. Tax’n With Representation of Washington,
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 34

Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 16

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 1, 6, 7

Rumsfield v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 30, 31

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 33, 34

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 17

Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
570 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.N.J. 2021), *rev’d in part on other grounds*, 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir.
2023)..... 18

Se. Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell,
815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016) 21, 22

Shah v. Azar,
920 F.3d 987 (5th Cir. 2019) 7, 13

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 30, 31

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 14

St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler,
714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983) 11

Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States,
598 U.S. 264 (2023)..... 14

United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.,
599 U.S. 419 (2023)..... 10

United States v. Am. Libr. Ass'n, Inc.,
539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 33, 34

United States v. Bingert,
605 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 27

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 32

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 23, 26

Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013)..... 24

Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland,
82 F.4th 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... *passim*

Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC,
535 U.S. 467 (2002)..... 28, 29

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 26

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994)..... 15, 16

Whitney v. Heckler,
780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986) 7

CONSTITUTIONAL LAW

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8..... 2, 17

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 5000D..... 27

29 U.S.C. § 794..... 20

38 U.S.C. § 8126(a)-(h) 1, 18

40 U.S.C. § 101..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1304..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 1320f..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2 24

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3 28, 33

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6 24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1395a..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc 18, 30

42 U.S.C. § 1395w–102..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 1395w–104..... 11, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1395w–114a 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395w–114c 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395x..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8 18, 30

42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... 20

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 482.25 19

42 C.F.R. §§ 482.1-482.104..... 18

42 C.F.R. §§ 482.11-482.15..... 19

42 C.F.R. §§ 482.22-482.23..... 19

Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination,
86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021)..... 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CBO, *A Comparison of Brand-Name Drug Prices Among Selected Federal Programs* (Feb. 2021), <https://perma.cc/34GE-3MKR>..... 28

CMS, Medicare Participating Physician or Supplier Agreement,
<https://www.cms.gov/medicare/cms-forms/cms-forms/downloads/cms460.pdf>..... 30

Cong. Resch. Serv., *Defense Primer: Depart of Defense Contractors*
(Jan. 17, 2023)..... 32

Inmacula Hernandez, et al., *Estimated Discounts Generated by Medicare Drug Negotiation in 2026*, 29 J. Managed Care Spec. Pharm. 868 (2023)..... 28

IRS Notice No. 2023-52, 2023-35 I.R.B. 650 (Aug. 4, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/B9JZ-ZG7P> 27

Revised Guidance (June 30, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/K6QB-C3MM> *passim*
